prices exist, then generally accepted valuation
models were applied, in particular analysis using
discounted cash flow and the option price model.

Calculation of the fair value for the assets declared
in Level III was done on the basis of future pay-
ment flows or using the market value and net asset
value method.

Determination of the fair value of shareholdings
assessed at fair value in the level 3 available for
sale inventory based on the following significant,
non-observable input factors:

Significant, non-observable
input factors

Connection between significant,
non-observable input factors
and the assessment of the fair
value

Shareholdings available for sale • NAV
• Calculated rates

The estimated fair value would
increase (fall), if
• the NAV were higher (lower),
• the ongoing rate were higher
(lower)

For the fair values of the shareholdings in the
available for sale inventory, a change considered
possible in the significant, non-observable input

factors, while retaining the other input factors,
would have the following impacts on the other
earnings after taxes:

SenSiTiViTy analySiS
in eur thousand

reduction
31/12/2016

increase
31/12/2016

reduction
31/12/2015

increase
31/12/2015

Change in the ongoing price / NAV of 5% –3,188 3,188 –3,205 3,205

BTV annual reporT 2016 |155 154

41 fair Value HierarCHy of finanCial inSTruMenTS,
WHiCH are noT Valued aT fair Value aS aT 31/12/2016 in

eur thousand

prices listed in ac-
tive markets

Valuation meth-
ods based on

market data

Valuation
methods not

based on mar-
ket data

Financial assets not valued at fair value
loans to credit institutions 0 0 318,574
loans to clients 0 0 7,336,962
Financial assets held until maturity 0 0 0

Overall financial assets not valued at fair value 0 0 7,655,536

Financial liabilities not valued at fair value
liabilities to credit institutions 0 0 1,192,133
liabilities to clients 0 0 5,944,902
Securitised debt 0 765,588 0
Subordinated capital 0 58,338 0

Overall liabilities not valued at fair value 0 823,926 7,137,035

assets

level 1
For securities which were assigned to the account-
ing category ‚held to maturity‘ (HtM), the fair value
is calculated from the price created on the market.

level 2
For securities which cannot be valued through
prices created on the market (mostly regarding
securities traded on stock exchanges and on func-
tioning markets), the fear value is determined in
accordance with the discounted cash flow method.
This means that the future projected cash flows are
discounted by means of suitable discount factors
in order to calculate the fair value. In this case, ad-
equate credit spreads per bond issuer are flowing